

الشركة الأردنية لإنتاج الأدوية المساهمة العامة المحدودة

القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة (غير مدققة)

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١

## تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

إلى السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الادارة المحترمين

الشركة الأردنية لإنتاج الأدوية - شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

### مقدمة

لقد راجعنا القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة المرفقة للشركة الأردنية لإنتاج الأدوية - شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة ("الشركة") وشركاتها التابعة ("المجموعة") كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ وقائمة الأرباح والخسائر المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات حولها. إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن إعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٤ ("التقارير المالية المرحلية"). إن مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل إلى نتيجة حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة إستناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

### نطاق المراجعة

لقد جرت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". إن عملية مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام بإستفسارات بشكل أساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. إن نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية وبالتالي لا يمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حولها.

### فقرة تأكيدية

دون التحفظ في إستنتاجنا، وكما هو مبين في إيضاح (٢-٤) حول القوائم المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة، بلغت خسائر المجموعة المتراكمة ٣٥٧٤٢ر١٨٢ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ أي ما نسبته ١٤١ر٢٪ من رأسمالها المدفوع. وتنص المادة (٢٦٦) من قانون الشركات رقم (٢٢) لسنة ١٩٩٧ وتعديلاته على أنه إذا بلغت الخسائر المتراكمة للشركة المساهمة العامة ٧٥٪ من رأسمالها المكتتب به فيجب تصفيتاها إلا إذا قررت الهيئة العامة في إجتماع غير عادي زيادة رأسمالها لمعالجة وضع الخسائر أو إطفائها. كما وأن مطلوبات المجموعة المتداولة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ تجاوزت موجوداتها المتداولة بمبلغ ٢٠٤ر٧١٠ر٢ دينار. هذا ولم يتم عقد مثل هذا الإجتماع حتى تاريخ إصدار هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة. إن وجود مثل هذه الأحداث قد تشير إلى وجود شك جوهري على قدرة المجموعة بالإستمرار في ممارسة أعمالها كمنشأة مستمرة.

#### الإستنتاج

بناءً على مراجعتنا، لم يسترعر إنتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٤.

شركة حلول الأعمال لتدقيق الحسابات

أحمد مصطفى رمضان

ترخيص رقم ٩٤٢



عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

٢٧ نيسان ٢٠٢١

الشركة الأردنية لإنتاج الأدوية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة  
كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١	إيضاح	الموجودات
دينار	دينار		الموجودات غير المتداولة -
(مدققة)	(غير مدققة)		حق إستخدام موجودات
٧٦٨٨٨٧٩٢	٧٦٥٠٠٧٦٦	٣	ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات
٣٥٤٨٨٤٧	٣٥٢٧١٤١		موجودات غير ملموسة
٢٠٦٤٣٤٤	٢٠٤٧٤٩٤		إستثمارات في شركات حليفة
٣٠٧٤٢٠	٣٠٧٤٢٠		موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
١٩٣٥٤١	١٩٣٥٤١		
١٦٥٧٠٠٤٤	١٦٤٩٣١٦٢		
			الموجودات المتداولة -
٦١٠٤٨٤٧	٦١٥٠٠٤٥٣		بضاعة
٧٤٦٧٤٠	٧٠٦٤٧٨		أرصدة مدينة أخرى
١١٥٦٢	١٣١٩٨	٤	مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة
١٦٤٤٤٧٥١	١٦٤٦٣٨٩١		ذمم مدينة
٤٦٧٦٨١	٥٨١٥٧		شيكات برسم التحصيل
٢٠٨٤٠٩	٢٠٨٩٨٩	٥	نقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك
٢٣٦٨٣٩٩٠	٢٣٦٠١١٦٦		مجموع الموجودات
٤٠٢٥٤٠٣٤	٤٠٢٩٤٣٢٨		
			حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
			حقوق ملكية حملة أسهم الشركة الأم -
٢٥٣١٢٥٠٠	٢٥٣١٢٥٠٠	١	رأس المال المدفوع
٢٠٥٩١٩٣	٢٠٥٩١٩٣		إحتياطي إجباري
			التغير المتراكم في القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية من خلال
(٢٣٢٣١٠)	(٢٣٢٣١٠)		الدخل الشامل الآخر
(٦٦٦٣٧)	(٦٣٦٢١)		فروقات ترجمة عملات أجنبية
(٣٥٢٣٣٧٦٨)	(٣٥٧٤٢١٨٢)		خسائر متراكمة
(١٠٢٥٢٢٢٢)	(١٠٧٥٧٦٢٠)		حقوق غير المسيطرين
١٣٥١٩٣	١٣١١١٥		صافي حقوق الملكية
(١٠١١٧٠٢٩)	(١٠٦٢٦٥٠٥)		
			المطلوبات
			المطلوبات غير المتداولة -
١٣٢٠٨٦٢	١٢٩٢١٤٧		أرباح بيع وإعادة إستجار مؤجلة
٧٣٩٦٢٤٨	٧٢٩١١٣٧	٦	مطلوبات عقود إيجار
١٢٨٧٣٠٧٦	١١٢٧٣١٨١	٧	تمويلات مرابحة
٤٦٨١٦٦٤	٤٥٥٢٩٩٨		أوراق دفع
٢٦٢٧١٨٥٠	٢٤٤٠٩٤٦٣		
			المطلوبات المتداولة -
١١٤٨٥٨	١١٤٨٥٨		أرباح بيع وإعادة إستجار مؤجلة تستحق خلال سنة
٦٠٨٤٩٠	٦١٨٥٣٤	٦	مطلوبات عقود إيجار تستحق خلال سنة
٦٣٠٨٧٣٢	٨٤٧٠٧٣٨	٧	أقساط تمويلات مرابحة تستحق خلال سنة
١٦٠٤٥٧٢	١٤٢٠٠٧٧		أوراق دفع تستحق خلال سنة
٥٦٧١٨٣٢	٥٦٧١٨٣٢		مخصص قضايا
٥٢١١٢	٥٢١١٢	٤	مبالغ مستحقة إلى جهات ذات علاقة
٢٥٨٦٧٥٣	٢١٩٦٠٨٠		ذمم دائنة
٦١٩٦٠٥٣	٦٨٢١٩٤٥		ذمم دائنة أخرى
٩٥٥٨١١	٩٤٥١٩٤	٥	بنوك دائنة
٢٤٠٩٩٢١٣	٢٦٣١١٣٧٠		مجموع المطلوبات
٥٠٣٧١٠٦٣	٥٠٣٧٢٠٨٣٣		مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
٤٠٢٥٤٠٣٤	٤٠٢٩٤٣٢٨		

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من ١ إلى ١٤ تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وتقرأ معها

الشركة الأردنية لإنتاج الأدوية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلية الموحدة  
لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة)

لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		إيضاح
٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢١	
دينار	دينار	
١٧٦٣٤٨٩	٣٣٢٠٨٣٤	صافي المبيعات
(١٥٢٢٠١٩)	(١٧٣٠٨٤٦)	كلفة المبيعات
٢٤١٤٧٠	١٥٨٩٩٨٨	مجموع الربح
(١٩١٧٥٩٣)	(١٠٨٣٦٥٩)	مصاريف بيع وتوزيع
(٤٠٦٠٠٣)	(٤٨٥٥٨٥)	مصاريف إدارية
(٣٥٧٨٢٤)	(٣٦٣٤٧٩)	تكاليف تمويل
(٥٦٢٧٨)	(٨٤٣٩١)	مصاريف دراسات وأبحاث
(٢٢٤٤٧)	(٢٦٤٥٥)	خسائر تدني وإطفاء موجودات غير ملموسة
(١١٣٩٥)	(١١٤٤٩٩)	بضاعة منتهية الصلاحية
١٥	٥٣٩٥٧	إيرادات ومصاريف أخرى، بالصافي
(٢٥٣٠٠٥٥)	(٥١٤١٢٣)	خسارة الفترة قبل ضريبة الدخل
-	-	مصرف ضريبة دخل للفترة
(٢٥٣٠٠٥٥)	(٥١٤١٢٣)	خسارة الفترة
(٢٥١٨٨٠٢)	(٥٠٨٤١٤)	خسارة الفترة العائد إلى:
(١١٢٥٣)	(٥٧٠٩)	مساهمي الشركة الأم
(٢٥٣٠٠٥٥)	(٥١٤١٢٣)	حقوق غير المسيطرين
فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	
(٠/١٠٠)	(٠/٠٢٠)	الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من خسارة الفترة العائدة إلى مساهمي الشركة الأم

١٠

الشركة الأردنية لإنتاج الأدوية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة  
لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة)

لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار	
٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢١
دينار	دينار

خسارة الفترة (٥١٤١٢٣) (٢٥٣٠٠٥٥)

بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى بعد الضريبة والتي قد يتم الاعتراف بها لاحقاً في الأرباح أو الخسائر بعد الضريبة:

٤٦٤٧	(٣٥٥٢)
(٥٠٩٤٧٦)	(٢٥٣٣٦٠٧)

فروقات ترجمة عملات أجنبية

مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة

مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة العائد إلى:

(٥٠٥٣٩٨)	(٢٥٢٢٣٥٢)
(٤٠٧٨)	(١١٢٥٥)
(٥٠٩٤٧٦)	(٢٥٣٣٦٠٧)

مساهمي الشركة الأم  
حقوق غير المسيطرين



الشركة الأردنية لإنتاج الأدوية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة  
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة)

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		إيضاح
٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢١	
دينار	دينار	
<b>الأنشطة التشغيلية</b>		
		خسارة الفترة
(٢٥٣٠,٠٥٥)	(٥١٤,١٢٣)	تعديلات على -
١٦٧,٦٨٦	١٤٩,٦٠٦	إستهلاكات وإطفاءات
٣٥٧,٨٢٤	٤٨٥,٥٨٥	تكاليف تمويل
(٢,٠٠٤,٥٤٥)	١٢١,٠٦٨	تغيرات رأس المال العامل:
(٤١١,٧٦٦)	(٤٥,٦٠٦)	بضاعة
-	(١,٦٣٦)	مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة
٦٠,٢٩٥	(٣١٩,٤٤٠)	ذمم مدينة
(٢١٣,٤٩١)	٤٠٩,٥٢٤	شيكات برسم التحصيل
(١٦٤,٥٨٥)	٤٠,٢٦٢	أرصدة مدينة أخرى
١١١,٤٨٥	(٣٩٠,٦٧٣)	ذمم دائنة
٢,٦١٦,١٠٠	٦٢٥,٨٩٢	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
(٢,١١٢)	-	مبالغ مستحقة إلى جهات ذات علاقة
(٨,٦١٩)	٤٣٩,٦٩١	صافي التدفق النقدي من (المستخدم في) الأنشطة التشغيلية
<b>الأنشطة الاستثمارية</b>		
(٩٧,٩١٧)	(٦٣,١١٩)	٣ شراء ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات
(٨,٦٨٢)	(٩,٦٠٥)	شراء موجودات غير ملموسة
(١٠٦,٥٩٩)	(٧٢,٧٢٤)	صافي التدفق النقدي المستخدم في الأنشطة الاستثمارية
<b>الأنشطة التمويلية</b>		
(٤٠,٤٢٦)	(١٢٣,٧٨٢)	مطلوبات عقود ايجار مدفوعة
-	(٣١٣,١٦١)	أوراق دفع
١٣٩,٢٦٥	٥٦٢,١١١	تمويلات مرابحة
(٣٥٧,٨٢٤)	(٤٨٥,٥٨٥)	تكاليف تمويل مدفوعة
(٢٥٨,٩٨٥)	(٣٦٠,٤١٧)	صافي التدفق النقدي المستخدم في الأنشطة التمويلية
(٣٧٤,٢٠٣)	٦,٥٥٠	صافي الزيادة (النقص) في النقد وما في حكمه
-	٣,٦٤٧	فروقات ترجمة
(٤٩٩,١٣٧)	(٧٤٦,٤٠٢)	٥ النقد وما في حكمه في بداية الفترة
(٨٧٣,٣٤٠)	(٧٣٦,٢٠٥)	٥ النقد وما في حكمه في نهاية الفترة



#### (١) عام

تأسست الشركة الأردنية لإنتاج الأدوية ("الشركة") بتاريخ ٢٧ كانون الثاني ٢٠٠٤، نتيجة اندماج شركة الرازي للصناعات الدوائية المساهمة العامة المحدودة والشركة الأردنية لإنتاج الأدوية والمعدات الطبية ذات المسؤولية المحدودة، كشركة مساهمة عامة محدودة تحت الرقم ٣٤٧ ويرأس مال مصرح به قدره ٤٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار ومدفوع ٢٥,٣١٢,٥٠٠ دينار مقسم الى ٢٥,٣١٢,٥٠٠ سهم بقيمة إسمية دينار للسهم الواحد.

إن المركز الرئيسي للشركة هو عمان- المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية.

إن من أهم غايات المجموعة القيام بالصناعات الدوائية والكيمياوية والصيدلانية وملحقاتها.

تم إقرار هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة المرفقة من قبل مجلس إدارة الشركة بتاريخ ٢٧ نيسان ٢٠٢١.

#### (١-٢) أسس الإعداد

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) ("التقارير المالية المرحلية").

إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة إظهار هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للشركة.

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وفقاً لمبدأ الكلفة التاريخية بإستثناء الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر والتي تظهر بالقيمة العادلة بتاريخ هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.

إن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠. كما أن نتائج الأعمال للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ لا تعكس بالضرورة النتائج المتوقعة للسنة التي ستنتهي في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١.

#### (٢-٢) التغيرات في السياسات المحاسبية

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة متفقة مع تلك التي اتبعت في إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠، بإستثناء أن الشركة قامت بتطبيق التعديلات التالية اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢١:

#### المرحلة الثانية من إعادة تشكيل IBOR

المرحلة الثانية من إعادة تشكيل IBOR تتضمن عددًا من الإعفاءات والإفصاحات الإضافية. تتطبق الإعفاءات عند انتقال الأداة المالية من IBOR إلى معدل العائد الخالي من المخاطر.

التغيرات على التدفقات النقدية الناتجة عن تغير سعر الفائدة المرجعي، تطلب التعديل على المعيار كخيار عملي وللتسهيل ان يتم اعتبار هذه التغيرات كأنها ناتجة عن تغيرات في سعر الفائدة المتغيرة. بشرط أنه، بالنسبة للأداة المالية، يتم الانتقال من السعر القياسي IBOR إلى معدل العائد الخالي من المخاطر على أساس معادل اقتصاديًا. توفر المرحلة الثانية من إعادة تشكيل IBOR إعفاءات مؤقتة تسمح لعلاقات التحوط للشركة بالاستمرار عند استبدال معيار سعر الفائدة الحالي بمعدل العائد الخالي من المخاطر. تتطلب الإعفاءات من الشركة تعديل تعيينات التحوط ووثائق التحوط.

**الشركة الأردنية لإنتاج الأدوية المساهمة العامة المحدودة**  
**إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة**  
**٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة)**

يتضمن ذلك إعادة تعريف المخاطر المحوطة للإشارة إلى معدل العائد الخالي من المخاطر، وإعادة تعريف وصف أداة التحوط و / أو البند المحوطة عليه للإشارة إلى معدل العائد الخالي من المخاطر وتعديل طريقة تقييم فعالية التحوط. يجب إجراء تحديثات على وثائق التحوط بحلول نهاية السنة المالية التي يتم فيها إعادة التشكيل. بالنسبة لتقييم فعالية التحوط بأثر رجعي، تجوز للشركة أن يختار على أساس كل تحوط على حدا لإعادة تغيير القيمة العادلة التراكمية إلى الصفر.

تجوز للشركة تحديد سعر فائدة كعنصر مخاطر محوط غير محدد تعاقدًا للتغيرات في القيمة العادلة أو التدفقات النقدية للبند المحوط عليه، بشرط أن يكون عنصر مخاطر سعر الفائدة قابلاً للتحديد بشكل منفصل، على سبيل المثال، هو معيار محدد يتم استخدامه على نطاق واسع في السوق لتسعير القروض والمشتقات المالية. تضمنت الإعفاءات المعدلات الخالية من المخاطر الجوهرية والتي لم يتم تحديدها كمقياس من قبل، بشرط أن يتوقع الشركة بشكل معقول أن يصبح المعدل الخال من المخاطر قابلاً للتحديد بشكل منفصل خلال ٢٤ شهرًا.

بالنسبة لعمليات التحوط الخاصة بمجموعة البنود، يجب على الشركة أن تقوم بتحويل هذه الأدوات إلى مجموعات فرعية تشير إلى المعدل الخالية من المخاطر. أي علاقات تحوط تم إيقافها قبل تطبيق المرحلة الثانية من إعادة تشكيل IBOR فقط بسبب إعادة التشكيل ولتلبية المعايير المؤهلة لمحاسبة التحوط عند تطبيق المرحلة الثانية من إعادة تشكيل IBOR، يجب إعادتها عند التطبيق الأولي.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة للشركة.

**(٣-٢) أسس توحيد القوائم المالية المرحلية**

تتضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة القوائم المالية للشركة والشركات التابعة لها ("المجموعة") والخاضعة لسيطرتها كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١. إن الشركات التابعة المتضمنة في القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة هي كما يلي:

إسم الشركة	رأس المال	النشاط	بلد التأسيس	نسبة الملكية
	دينار	الرئيسي		
شركة دلاص للمنتجات الطبيعية	١٥٠,٠٠٠	صناعات دوائية	الأردن	٩٣,٣٣٪
شركة سواغ للصناعات الصيدلانية والغذائية	١٥٠,٠٠٠	صناعات دوائية	الأردن	٩٣,٣٣٪
شركة أراجن للثقانة الحيوية وشركتها التابعة:	١٤٠٠,٠٠٠	صناعات الكواشف	الأردن	٩٠٪
- شركة أراجن للثقانة الحيوية - المنطقة الحرة	٣٠,٠٠٠	صناعات دوائية	الأردن	١٠٠٪
الشركة الأردنية الجزائرية لإستيراد الأدوية	١٨٨,٨٠٠	تسويق أدوية	الجزائر	٩٩,٦٦٪

تتحقق السيطرة عندما يكون للمجموعة حقوق في العوائد المتغيرة الناتجة عن ارتباطها بالشركة المستثمر فيها ولديها القدرة على التأثير على هذه العوائد من خلال قدرتها على السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها. وتتم السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها فقط عند تحقق ما يلي:

- سيطرة المجموعة على الشركة المستثمر بها (الحقوق القائمة التي تمنح المجموعة القدرة على توجيه النشاطات ذات الصلة للشركة المستثمر فيها).
- تعرض المجموعة أو حقوقها في العوائد المتغيرة الناتجة عن ارتباطها بالشركة المستثمر فيها.
- القدرة على ممارسة السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها والتأثير على عوائدها.

عندما تمتلك المجموعة أقل من أغلبية حقوق التصويت أو ما شابهها في الشركة المستثمر فيها، تقوم المجموعة بأخذ جميع الحقائق والظروف ذات العلاقة بعين الاعتبار لتحديد فيما إذا كانت تمتلك سيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها ويتضمن ذلك:

الشركة الأردنية لإنتاج الأدوية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة  
٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة)

- الترتيبات التعاقدية مع حملة حقوق تصويت الآخرين في الشركة المستثمر فيها.
- الحقوق الناتجة من الترتيبات التعاقدية الأخرى.
- حقوق التصويت الحالية وحقوق التصويت المحتملة للمجموعة.

تقوم المجموعة بإعادة تقييم فيما إذا كانت تسيطر على الشركة المستثمر فيها وفي حال وجود ظروف أو حقائق تدل على التغير في أحد أو أكثر من عنصر من عناصر السيطرة الثلاثة.

يتم توحيد القوائم المالية للشركة التابعة ابتداءً من تاريخ ممارسة السيطرة وحتى توقف هذه السيطرة. يتم توحيد موجودات ومطلوبات ومصاريف وإيرادات الشركة التابعة في القوائم المالية الموحدة من تاريخ سيطرة المجموعة على الشركات التابعة وحتى تتوقف هذه السيطرة.

يتم تحميل الأرباح أو الخسائر وكل بند من بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى على حقوق حملة الأسهم في الشركة الأم وحقوق غير المسيطرين حتى لو أدى ذلك إلى عجز في رصيد حقوق غير المسيطرين. وإذا اقتضت الحاجة، يتم تعديل القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة لتتماشى سياساتها المحاسبية مع السياسات المحاسبية للمجموعة. يتم استبعاد الموجودات والمطلوبات وحقوق الملكية والإيرادات والمصروفات والأرباح أو الخسائر المتعلقة بالمعاملات فيما بين المجموعة والشركات التابعة.

يتم تسجيل الأثر الناتج عن تغير نسبة الملكية في الشركة التابعة الذي لا ينجم عنه فقدان للسيطرة في حقوق الملكية. عند فقدان السيطرة على الشركة التابعة، تقوم المجموعة بما يلي:

- إلغاء الإعراف بموجودات (بما فيها الشهرة) ومطلوبات الشركة التابعة
- إلغاء الإعراف بحقوق غير المسيطرين
- إلغاء الإعراف باحتياطي ترجمة العملات الأجنبية
- الإعراف بالقيمة العادلة للمبالغ المستلمة
- الإعراف بالقيمة العادلة للاستثمار المحتفظ به في الشركة التابعة
- الإعراف بالأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن عملية فقدان السيطرة
- إعادة تصنيف حصة المجموعة التي تم تسجيلها سابقاً في بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى إلى الأرباح أو الخسائر

المساهمون الذي لديهم تأثير جوهري على المجموعة:

يملك البنك الإسلامي الأردني والمؤسسة الإسلامية لتنمية القطاع الخاص وشركة ريمكو للاستثمار ما نسبته ٤٧ر٦٪ و ٢٢ر٤٪ و ١٢ر٧٪ على التوالي من رأسمال الشركة.

#### (٤-٢) الإستمرارية

تُظهر هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة للمجموعة وجود بعض الأحداث والأمور التي قد تشكل تحدياً كبيراً على أداء واستمرارية الشركة في المستقبل، حيث بلغت الخسائر المتراكمة للشركة مبلغ ٣٥٧٤٢١٨٢ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ أي ما يعادل ١٤١٪ من رأسمال الشركة المدفوع.

قامت المجموعة خلال الربع الثاني للعام ٢٠٢٠ بإعادة هيكلة تمويلات المراجعة مع البنك الإسلامي الأردني وذلك من أجل تمكين المجموعة من الاستفادة من تدفقاتها النقدية لمواكبة جميع التدفقات النقدية خلال العام الحالي. وإن هذه الخطوه ترتبط أيضاً بطلب تمويلي من البنك الإسلامي الأردني وذلك لتغطية كافة إحتياجات المجموعة من المواد الخام ومستلزمات الإنتاج من أجل تحقيق مبيعات.

الشركة الأردنية لإنتاج الأدوية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة  
٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة)

خططت الإدارة وفق الموازنة التقديرية وبيان التدفقات على الإيفاء بجميع المبالغ المستحقة عليها وذلك بموجب التحصيلات المتوقعة من المبيعات المتحققة ومن خلال التمويلات المنفذة مع البنك بالإضافة لإعادة هيكلة الدين، إن هذه الخطوات تعزز من قدرة المجموعة على الإستمرار خلال العام الحالي.

تقوم المجموعة لضمان استمرارها بدراسة البدائل المتعلقة بزيادة رأسمال الشركة سواء من خلال مساهمي المجموعة الرئيسيين أو عن طريق إيجاد شريك إستراتيجي للتمكن من الإستمرارية والسير بالمجموعة قدماً.

(٣) ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات

بلغت قيمة الإضافات على بند الممتلكات والآلات والمعدات خلال الفترة المنتهية كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ ما قيمته ٦٣١١٩ دينار (٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠: ٩٧٩١٧ دينار).

(٤) أرصدة ومعاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة

تمثل المعاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة المعاملات التي تمت مع المساهمين والإدارة التنفيذية العليا للشركة والشركات الشقيقة والشركات الحليفة التي هم فيها مساهمين رئيسيين. يتم إعتداد الأسعار والشروط المتعلقة بهذه العمليات من قبل إدارة الشركة.

فيما يلي ملخص الأرصدة مع الجهات ذات علاقة الظاهرة في قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١	طبيعة العلاقة	
دينار	دينار		
(مدققة)	(غير مدققة)		
			مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة:
١١٥٦٢	١٣١٩٨	عضو مجلس إدارة	الدكتور عدنان علي حسين بدوان
			مبالغ مستحقة الى جهات ذات علاقة:
٥٠.٠٠٠	٥٠.٠٠٠	مساهم رئيسي	شركة راشد عبد الرحمن الراشد وأولاده
٢١١٢	٢١١٢	شركة حليفة	شركة أزل الصيدلانية
٥٢١١٢	٥٢١١٢		
			مطلوبات بموجب عقد إستجار تمويلي:
٨٠٠٤٧٣٨	٧٩٠٩٦٧١	مساهم رئيسي	البنك الاسلامي الأردني
			تمويلات مرابحة:
١٩١٨١٨٠٨	١٩٧٤٣٩١٩	مساهم رئيسي	البنك الإسلامي الأردني
			ذمم دائنة أخرى:
٣١٥٤١١	٢٩٧٢٣٦	مجلس الإدارة	مبالغ مستحقة لأعضاء مجلس الإدارة

الشركة الأردنية لإنتاج الأدوية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة  
٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة)

فيما يلي ملخص الأرصدة مع الجهات ذات علاقة الظاهرة في قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلية الموحدة:

طبيعة العلاقة		للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢١
		دينار	دينار
		(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)
تكاليف تمويل:			
البنك الإسلامي الأردني	مساهم رئيسي	٣٥٧,٨٢٤	٣٤٧,٢٠٩
مصاريف إدارية:			
بدل تنقلات أعضاء مجلس الإدارة	مجلس الإدارة	٥٤٠٠	٦٣٠٠

بلغت رواتب وتنقلات الإدارة التنفيذية ٩٥٣,٢٥ دينار للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ (للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ : ٩٤٣,٢٥ دينار).

(٥) النقد وما في حكمه

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١		٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠
		دينار
		(غير مدققة)
نقد لدى البنوك		١٩٦,٣٣٥
نقد في الصندوق		١٣,٠٨٤
نقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك		٢٠٨,٤١٩

لأغراض إعداد قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة، فإن النقد وما في حكمه يتكون مما يلي:

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١		٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠
		دينار
		(غير مدققة)
نقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك		٢٠٨,٤١٩
ينزل: بنوك دائنة*		(٩٥٥,٨١١)
النقد وما في حكمه لأغراض قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة		(٧٤٧,٤٠٢)

\* يمثل هذا البند حساب جاري مدين بقيمة ٩٤٥,٨١٩ دينار ممنوحة من قبل بنك الإسكان - الجزائر لتمويل رأس المال العامل للشركة التابعة في الجزائر، بسقف ٤٧٥ مليون دينار جزائري وسعر فائدة متغير ٣٪ + TAUX DE BASE BANCAIRE.

الشركة الأردنية لإنتاج الأدوية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة  
٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة)

(٦) مطلوبات عقود إيجار

يتضمن بند مطلوبات عقود إيجار مبالغ مستحقة وغير مدفوعة بقيمة ٢١٩٧٨٩ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١.

(٧) تمويلات مرابحة

يتضمن بند تمويلات مرابحة مبالغ مستحقة وغير مدفوعة بقيمة ٣٩١١٦٨ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١.

(٨) مخصص قضايا

قام مستودع أدوية النور (وكيل الشركة السابق في دولة الإمارات العربية المتحدة) برفع دعوى تحكيمية ضد الشركة الأردنية لإنتاج الأدوية مطالباً بتعويض بحجة إنهاء توكيل المستودع في دولة الإمارات العربية المتحدة. بعد صدور قرار التمييز من محكمة دولة الامارات صدر قرار محكمة التمييز الأردنية بتاريخ ٢٥ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ بإلزام الشركة بدفع مبلغ ٨٠١١٠٦٢ ر.دولار أمريكي. تم تسجيل مخصص في القوائم المالية الموحدة المختصرة لقاء هذه القضية بقيمة ٨٣٢ ر.٦٧١ دينار.

(٩) ضريبة الدخل

الشركة الأردنية لإنتاج الأدوية المساهمة العامة المحدودة -

لم يتم احتساب مخصص لضريبة الدخل للشركة للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ وذلك بسبب زيادة المصاريف المقبولة ضريبياً عن الإيرادات الخاضعة للضريبة وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٨) لسنة ٢٠١٨.

حصلت الشركة على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل حتى نهاية سنة ٢٠١٦. كما قامت الشركة بتقديم كشوف التقدير الذاتي لدائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات عن نتائج أعمال السنوات من ٢٠١٧ ولغاية ٢٠١٩ وهي بانتظار صدور العيّنات.

كما قامت الشركة خلال عام ٢٠٢٠ بتقسيط جميع الإلتزامات الضريبية المستحقة لمصلحة دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات.

شركة دلاص للمنتجات الطبيعية -

لم يتم احتساب مخصص لضريبة الدخل للشركة للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ وذلك بسبب زيادة المصاريف المقبولة ضريبياً عن الإيرادات الخاضعة للضريبة وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٨) لسنة ٢٠١٨.

حصلت الشركة على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل حتى نهاية سنة ٢٠١٦. كما قامت الشركة بتقديم كشوف التقدير الذاتي لدائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات عن نتائج أعمال السنوات من ٢٠١٧ ولغاية ٢٠١٩ وهي بانتظار صدور العيّنات.

شركة أراجن للتقانة الحيوية وشركتها التابعة -

لم يتم احتساب مخصص لضريبة الدخل للشركة للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ وذلك بسبب زيادة المصاريف المقبولة ضريبياً عن الإيرادات الخاضعة للضريبة وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٨) لسنة ٢٠١٨.

حصلت الشركة على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل حتى نهاية سنة ٢٠١٥. كما قامت الشركة بتقديم كشوف التقدير الذاتي لدائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات عن نتائج أعمال السنوات من ٢٠١٦ ولغاية ٢٠١٩ وهي بانتظار صدور العيّنات.

الشركة الأردنية لإنتاج الأدوية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة  
٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة)

شركة سواغ للصناعات الصيدلانية والغذائية-

لم يتم احتساب مخصص لضريبة الدخل للشركة للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ وذلك بسبب زيادة المصاريف المقبولة ضريبياً عن الإيرادات الخاضعة للضريبة وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٨) لسنة ٢٠١٨. حصلت الشركة على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل حتى نهاية سنة ٢٠١٨. كما قامت الشركة بتقديم كشوف التقدير الذاتي لدائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات عن نتائج أعمال سنة ٢٠١٩ وهي بانتظار صدور العيّنات.

(١٠) حصة السهم من خسارة الفترة

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية كما في ٣١ آذار		
٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢١	
(٢٥١٨٨٠٣)	(٥٠٨٤١٤)	خسارة الفترة العائد الى مساهمي الشركة الأم (دينار)
٢٥٣١٢٥٠٠	٢٥٣١٢٥٠٠	المتوسط المرجح لعدد الاسهم (سهم)
فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	
(٠/١٠٠)	(٠/٢٠)	الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من خسارة الفترة

(١١) معلومات القطاع

يتم تنظيم الشركة لأغراض إدارية بحيث يتم قياس القطاعات وفقاً للتقارير التي يتم استعمالها من قبل المدير العام وصانع القرار الرئيسي لدى الشركة وذلك من خلال التوزيع الجغرافي للمبيعات والتوزيع الجغرافي للموجودات والمطلوبات. يتم توزيع المبيعات، كلفة المبيعات، مجمل الربح وأنواع السلع المباعة حسب المناطق الجغرافية كما يلي:

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار						
المجموع		خارج المملكة		داخل المملكة		
٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
١٧٦٣٤٨٩	٣٣٢٠٨٣٤	١٣٩٦٠٤٩	٢٠٢١٩٨٩	٣٦٧٤٤٠	١٢٩٨٨٤٥	صافي المبيعات
(١٥٢٢٠١٩)	(١٧٣٠٨٤٦)	(١٨٦٦٤٢)	(١٠٥٣٣٧٧)	(٣٣٥٣٧٧)	(٦٧٧٤٦٩)	كلفة المبيعات
٢٤١٤٧٠	١٥٨٩٩٨٨	٢٠٩٤٠٧	٩٦٨٦١٢	٣٢٠٦٣	٦٢١٣٧٦	مجمل الربح

معلومات أخرى:

١٦٧٦٨٦	١٤٩٦٠٦	-	-	١٦٧٦٨٦	١٤٩٦٠٦	مصروف إستهلاك وإطفاء
٣٥٧٨٢٤	٣٦٣٤٧٩	٢٠٥٧٨	١٦٢٧٠	٣٣٧٢٤٦	٣٤٧٢٠٩	تكاليف تمويل

الشركة الأردنية لإنتاج الأدوية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة  
٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة)

يتم توزيع الموجودات والمطلوبات حسب المناطق الجغرافية كما يلي:

المجموع		خارج المملكة		داخل المملكة	
٣١ كانون الأول		٣١ كانون الأول		٣١ كانون الأول	
٢٠٢٠	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١	٢٠٢٠	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١	٢٠٢٠	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٤٠,٢٥٤,٠٣٤	٤٠,٠٩٤,٣٢٨	٤٣,١٢,٨٠٠	٧,٤٨٩,٤٠٧	٣٥,٩٤١,٢٣٤	٣٢,٦٠٤,٩٢١
٥٠,٣٧١,٠٦٣	٥٠,٧٢٠,٨٣٣	١٠,٤٢,٩٦١	٢,٤٨٩,٤٠٩	٤٩,٣٢٨,١٠٢	٤٨,٢٣١,٤٢٤
إجمالي الموجودات					
إجمالي المطلوبات					

(١٢) القضايا المقامة على الشركة

- هنالك قضايا مقامة من قبل الضمان الاجتماعي ضد الشركة بمبلغ ٨٨٦,٤٨٦ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ وذلك ضمن النشاط الطبيعي للشركة، تم تسجيل المبلغ بالكامل في القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة لقاء هذه القضايا.
- هنالك قضايا أخرى مقامة ضد الشركة بمبلغ ٣٠٦,٤٥٤ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ وذلك ضمن النشاط الطبيعي للشركة، وفي تقدير الإدارة ومستشارها القانوني فلن يترتب على الشركة التزامات جوهرية لقاء هذه القضايا.

(١٣) التزامات محتملة

على المجموعة بتاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة التزامات محتملة تتمثل في:

٣١ كانون الأول	٣١ آذار	
٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢١	
دينار	دينار	
(مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
٢٠٤,١٨٦	١٦٥,٢٧٠	التزامات محتملة:
١٣٩٦,٤٤٤	١٣٩٢,٣٥١	إعتمادات مستندية
٩٨,٥٨٦	٨٢,٩٣١	كفالات بنكية
		بوالص تحصيل

(١٤) القيمة العادلة

يبين الجدول أدناه طرق تحديد القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية، وفقاً للمستويات المختلفة التالية:

- المستوى ١: أسعار مدرجة (غير معدلة) في سوق نشط لأداه مالية.
- المستوى ٢: أساليب تقييم تعتمد على مدخلات يمكن تحديدها إما مباشرة كالأسعار أو بصورة غير مباشرة بربطها مع الأسعار، تضم هذه الفئة الأدوات المقيمة بناءً على: الأسعار المعلنة في سوق نشط لأدوات مشابهة، أو باستخدام أساليب تقييم تتوفر فيها مدخلات هامة يمكن تحديدها بشكل مباشر أو غير مباشر من خلال معلومات السوق.
- المستوى ٣: أساليب تقييم باستخدام مدخلات لا تعتمد على معلومات السوق المتاحة.



الشركة الأردنية لإنتاج الأدوية المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة  
٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة)

أ. الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية التي يتم قياسها بالقيمة العادلة على أساس متكرر:

ب.

القيمة الدفترية	المستوى ١	المستوى ٢	المستوى ٣
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١ - (غير مدققة)			
موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر	١٩٣,٥٤١	-	١٩٣,٥٤١
كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠ - (مدققة)			
موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر	١٩٣,٥٤١	-	١٩٣,٥٤١

تعتقد إدارة الشركة أن القيمة الدفترية للموجودات والمطلوبات المالية الظاهرة في القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة تقارب قيمتها العادلة.

ت. الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية التي لا يتم قياسها بالقيمة العادلة:

القيمة الدفترية	كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢١	كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠
	دينار	دينار
	(غير مدققة)	(مدققة)
نقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك	٢٠٨,٩٨٩	٢٠٨,٤٠٩
مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة	١٣,١٩٨	١١,٥٦٢
ذمم مدينة	١٦,٤٦٣,٨٩١	١٦,١٤٤,٧٥١
شيكات برسم التحصيل	٥٨,١٥٧	٤٦٧,٦٨١
مطلوبات بموجب عقد إستجار تمويلي	٧,٩٠٩,٦٧١	٨,٠٠٤,٧٣٨
تمويلات مرابحة	١٩,٧٤٣,٩١٩	١٩,١٨١,٨٠٨
أوراق دفع	٥,٩٧٣,٠٧٥	٦,٢٨٦,٢٣٦
بنوك دائنة	٩٤٥,١٩٤	٩٥٥,٨١١
مبالغ مستحقة إلى جهات ذات علاقة	٥٢,١١٢	٥٢,١١٢
ذمم دائنة	٦,٨٢١,٩٤٥	٢,٥٨٦,٧٥٣

تعتقد إدارة الشركة أن القيمة الدفترية للموجودات والمطلوبات المالية الظاهرة في القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة تقارب قيمتها العادلة.

**THE JORDANIAN PHARMACEUTICAL MANUFACTURING CO.**

**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED**  
**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)**

**31 MARCH 2021**

**Report on Review of Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**To the Board of Directors of**  
**The Jordanian Pharmaceutical Manufacturing Company - Public Shareholding Company**

Amman - Jordan

**Introduction**

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements of The Jordanian Pharmaceutical Manufacturing Company – Public Shareholding Company (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) as at 31 March 2021, comprising of the interim consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2021 and the related interim consolidated statements of profit or loss, comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the three months period then ended and explanatory information. The board of directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard IAS 34 (Interim Financial Reporting). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

**Scope of Review**

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

**Emphasis of Matter**

Without qualifying our conclusion, we draw attention to note (2-4) to these interim condensed consolidated financial statements, the Group's accumulated losses reached JD 35,742,182 as at 31 March 2021 which represent 141.2% of its paid in capital. As per article No. (266) of the Companies Law No. (22) for the year 1997 and its amendments which states that in case the accumulated losses of public shareholding company reach 75% of its subscribed capital, it should be liquidated unless the general assembly decides in its extra ordinary meeting to increase its capital to set off these losses. Furthermore, the Group's current liabilities as at 31 March 2021 exceed its current assets by JD 2,710,204. The existence of such events may cast a significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.



### **Conclusion**

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

### **Business Solutions for Auditing**



Amman - Jordan  
27 April 2021

**THE JORDANIAN PHARMACEUTICAL MANUFACTURING COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**AS AT 31 MARCH 2021**

	Note	31 March 2021 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2020 JD (Audited)
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current assets -</b>			
Right of use assets		7,650,466	7,688,792
Property, plant and equipment	3	3,527,141	3,548,847
Intangible assets		2,047,494	2,064,344
Investment in associates		3,074,520	3,074,520
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		193,541	193,541
		<u>16,493,162</u>	<u>16,570,044</u>
<b>Current assets -</b>			
Inventory		6,150,453	6,104,847
Other receivables		706,478	746,740
Due from related parties	4	13,198	11,562
Accounts receivables		16,463,891	16,144,751
Checks under collection		58,157	467,681
Cash and bank balances	5	208,989	208,409
		<u>23,601,166</u>	<u>23,683,990</u>
<b>Total Assets</b>		<u>40,094,328</u>	<u>40,254,034</u>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Attributable to equity holders of the parent -</b>			
Paid in capital	1	25,312,500	25,312,500
Statutory reserve		2,059,193	2,059,193
Cumulative change in fair value through other comprehensive income		(2,323,510)	(2,323,510)
Foreign currency translation reserve		(63,621)	(66,637)
Accumulated losses		(35,742,182)	(35,233,768)
		<u>(10,757,620)</u>	<u>(10,252,222)</u>
Non-controlling interests		131,115	135,193
<b>Net equity</b>		<u>(10,626,505)</u>	<u>(10,117,029)</u>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Non-current liabilities -</b>			
Deferred gain from sale and lease back		1,292,147	1,320,862
Lease liabilities	6	7,291,137	7,396,248
Murabaha financing	7	11,273,181	12,873,076
Notes payable		4,552,998	4,681,664
		<u>24,409,463</u>	<u>26,271,850</u>
<b>Current liabilities -</b>			
Current portion of deferred gain on sale and lease back		114,858	114,858
Current portion of lease liabilities	6	618,534	608,490
Current portion of murabaha financing	7	8,470,738	6,308,732
Current portion of notes payable		1,420,077	1,604,572
Lawsuit provision		5,671,832	5,671,832
Due to related parties	4	52,112	52,112
Accounts payables		2,196,080	2,586,753
Other payables		6,821,945	6,196,053
Due to banks	5	945,194	955,811
		<u>26,311,370</u>	<u>24,099,213</u>
<b>Total Liabilities</b>		<u>50,720,833</u>	<u>50,371,063</u>
<b>Total Equity and Liabilities</b>		<u>40,094,328</u>	<u>40,254,034</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 14 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

**THE JORDANIAN PHARMACEUTICAL MANUFACTURING COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 (UNAUDITED)**

	<u>Note</u>	For the three months ended 31 March	
		2021	2020
		JD	JD
Net sales		3,320,834	1,763,489
Cost of sales		(1,730,846)	(1,522,019)
<b>Gross profit</b>		<b>1,589,988</b>	<b>241,470</b>
Selling and distribution expenses		(1,083,659)	(1,917,593)
Administrative expenses		(485,585)	(406,003)
Finance costs		(363,479)	(357,824)
Research and study expenses		(84,391)	(56,278)
Impairment losses and amortization of intangible assets		(26,455)	(22,447)
Expired goods		(114,499)	(11,395)
Other income and expenses, net		53,957	15
<b>Loss for the period before income tax</b>		<b>(514,123)</b>	<b>(2,530,055)</b>
Income tax for the period		-	-
<b>Loss for the period</b>		<b>(514,123)</b>	<b>(2,530,055)</b>
<b>Loss for the period attributable to:</b>			
Shareholders of the parent company		(508,414)	(2,518,802)
Non-controlling interests		(5,709)	(11,253)
		<b>(514,123)</b>	<b>(2,530,055)</b>
		<b>JD/Fils</b>	<b>JD/Fils</b>
<b>Basic and diluted loss per share for the period</b>	10		
<b>attributable to shareholders of the parent company</b>		<b>(0/020)</b>	<b>(0/100)</b>

**THE JORDANIAN PHARMACEUTICAL MANUFACTURING COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 (UNAUDITED)**

---

	<u>Note</u>	<u>For the three months ended 31 March</u>	
		<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
		<u>JD</u>	<u>JD</u>
<b>Loss for the period</b>		(514,123)	(2,530,055)
<b>Other comprehensive income items that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods, net of tax</b>			
Foreign currency translation differences		4,647	(3,552)
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>		<u>(509,476)</u>	<u>(2,533,607)</u>
<b>Attributable to:</b>			
Shareholders of the parent company		(505,398)	(2,522,352)
Non-controlling interests		(4,078)	(11,255)
		<u>(509,476)</u>	<u>(2,533,607)</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 14 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

**The attached notes from 1 to 14 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements**



**THE JORDANIAN PHARMACEUTICAL MANUFACTURING COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 (UNAUDITED)**

	Note	For the three months ended 31 March	
		2021	2020
		JD	JD
<b><u>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</u></b>			
Loss for the period		(514,123)	(2,530,055)
<b>Adjustments for:</b>			
Depreciation and amortization		149,606	167,686
Finance costs		485,585	357,824
		<u>121,068</u>	<u>(2,004,545)</u>
<b>Changes in working capital-</b>			
Inventory		(45,606)	(411,766)
Due from related parties		(1,636)	-
Accounts receivables		(319,140)	60,295
Checks under collection		409,524	(213,491)
Other receivables		40,262	(164,585)
Accounts payables		(390,673)	111,485
Other payables		625,892	2,616,100
Due to related parties		-	(2,112)
<b>Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities</b>		<u>439,691</u>	<u>(8,619)</u>
<b><u>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</u></b>			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	3	(63,119)	(97,917)
Purchase of intangible assets		(9,605)	(8,682)
<b>Net cash flows used in investing activities</b>		<u>(72,724)</u>	<u>(106,599)</u>
<b><u>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</u></b>			
Lease liabilities paid		(123,782)	(40,426)
Notes payables		(313,161)	-
Murabaha financing		562,111	139,265
Finance costs paid		(485,585)	(357,824)
<b>Net cash flows used in financing activities</b>		<u>(360,417)</u>	<u>(258,985)</u>
<b>Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>		6,550	(374,203)
Translation differences		3,647	-
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	5	<u>(746,402)</u>	<u>(499,137)</u>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period</b>	5	<u>(736,205)</u>	<u>(873,340)</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 14 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

**THE JORDANIAN PHARMACEUTICAL MANUFACTURING COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**31 MARCH 2021 (UNAUDITED)**

---

**(1) GENERAL**

The Jordanian Pharmaceutical Manufacturing Company (the "Company") was established on 27 January 2004 as a Public Shareholding Company under registration no, (347) as a result of the merger between Al Razi for Pharmaceutical Manufacturing a public shareholding company and the Jordanian Company for the Production of Medicines and Medical Equipment a limited liability company, with an authorized capital of JD 40,000,000 and paid in capital of JD 25,312,500 divided into 25,312,500 shares at par value of JD1 per share.

The head office of the Company is located in Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan.

The Company's main objective is the production of medical, chemical, and pharmaceutical products.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 27 April 2021.

**(2-1) BASIS OF PREPARATION**

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the period ended on 31 March 2021 are prepared in accordance with IAS 34 ("Interim Financial Information").

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinars ("JD") which is the functional currency of the Company.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income that have been measured at fair value as at the date of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for full financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and should be read in conjunction with the Company's annual financial statements as at 31 December 2020. In addition, the results for the three months ended 31 March 2021 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending on 31 December 2021.

**(2-2) CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICES**

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020, except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2021:

**IBOR reform Phase 2**

IBOR reform Phase 2, includes a number of reliefs and additional disclosures. The reliefs apply upon the transition of a financial instrument from an IBOR to a risk-free-rate (RFR).

Changes to the basis for determining contractual cash flows as a result of interest rate benchmark reform are required as a practical expedient to be treated as changes to a floating interest rate, provided that, for the financial instrument, the transition from the IBOR benchmark rate to RFR takes place on an economically equivalent basis. IBOR reform Phase 2 provides temporary reliefs that allow the Company's hedging relationships to continue upon the replacement of an existing interest rate benchmark with an RFR. The reliefs require the Company to amend hedge designations and hedge documentation.

This includes redefining the hedged risk to reference an RFR, redefining the description of the hedging instrument and / or the hedged item to reference the RFR and amending the method for assessing hedge effectiveness. Updates to the hedging documentation must be made by the end of the reporting period in which a replacement takes place. For the retrospective assessment of hedge effectiveness, the Company may elect on a hedge by hedge basis to reset the cumulative fair value change to zero.

The Company may designate an interest rate as a noncontractually specified, hedged risk component of changes in the fair value or cash flows of a hedged item, provided the interest rate risk component is separately identifiable, e.g., it is an established benchmark that is widely used in the market to price loans and derivatives. For new RFRs that are not yet an established benchmark, relief is provided from this requirement provided the Company reasonably expects the RFR to become separately identifiable within 24 months.

For hedges of groups of items, the Company is required to transfer to subgroups those instruments that reference RFRs. Any hedging relationships that prior to application of IBOR reform Phase 2, have been discontinued solely due to IBOR reform and meet the qualifying criteria for hedge accounting when IBOR reform Phase 2 is applied, must be reinstated upon initial application.

These amendments did not have any impact on the Company's condensed consolidated financial statements.

**THE JORDANIAN PHARMACEUTICAL MANUFACTURING COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**31 MARCH 2021 (UNAUDITED)**

---

**(2-3) BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION**

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (the "Group") as at 31 March 2020. The subsidiaries that are included in the consolidated financial statements are as follow:

<u>Subsidiary Name</u>	<u>Capital</u>	<u>Principal activities</u>	<u>Country of incorporation</u>	<u>Ownership percentage</u>
	(JD)			
Dellas for Natural Products Co.	150,000	Industrial	Jordan	93.33%
Swagh for Pharmaceutical Manufacturing Co.	150,000	Industrial	Jordan	93.33%
Aragen for Technical Organic Co.	1,400,000	Industrial	Jordan	90%
Aragen for Technical Organic Co. (Free-Zone)	30,000	Industrial	Jordan	100%
Jordan Algerian Pharmaceutical Manufacturing Co.	188,800	Marketing	Algeria	99.66%

The control exists when the Group controls the subsidiaries' significant and relevant activities, and is exposed, or has the rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the subsidiaries, and has the ability to affect those returns. Control over the subsidiaries is exercised when the following factors exist:

- Power over the investee (i.e., existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee).
- Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee.
- The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns.

When the Group owns less than a majority of the voting rights in an investee, in this case, the Group considers all factors and circumstances to determine whether it has control over the investee, which include the following:

- Contractual agreements with shareholders that have voting rights in the investee.
- Rights resulting from other contractual arrangements.
- The Group's current and future voting rights in the investee.

The Group reassesses its control over the investee when circumstances and factors exist that lead to the change in one or more of the three factors listed above.

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date of acquisition being the date on which the Group gains control, and continues to do so until the date when such control ceases. The subsidiaries revenues and expenses are consolidated in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income from the date the Group gains control over the subsidiaries until that control ceases.

**THE JORDANIAN PHARMACEUTICAL MANUFACTURING COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**31 MARCH 2021 (UNAUDITED)**

---

Profits, losses, and all other comprehensive income items are attributed to the shareholders' equity of the parent company, and to non-controlling interest, even if this leads to a deficit balance. If need arises, the subsidiaries' financial statements are adjusted accordingly to comply with the Group's accounting policies. All intra-group balances, transactions, unrealized gains and losses resulting from intra-group transactions and dividends are eliminated in full.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction. If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it:

- Derecognises the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary
- Derecognises the carrying amount of any non-controlling interest
- Derecognises the cumulative translation differences recorded in equity
- Recognises the fair value of the consideration received
- Recognises the fair value of any investment retained
- Recognises any surplus or deficit in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
- Reclassifies the parent's share of components previously recognised in OCI to profit or loss or retained earnings, as appropriate, as would be required if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities.

**INVESTORS WITH SIGNIFICANT INFLUENCE ON THE GROUP:**

Jordan Islamic Bank, Islamic Corporation for the Development of the Private Sector and Rimco for Investment Company owns 47.6%, 22.4% and 12.7% of the Company's issued shares, respectively.

**(2-4) GOING CONCERN**

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group reveal events which cast a major challenge on the future performance of the Company and going concern. The accumulated losses of the Company amounted to JD 35,742,182 as of 31 March 2021 which is equivalent to %141 of the Company's paid-in capital.

During the third quarter of the year 2020, the Company restructured its murabaha financing with Jordan Islamic Bank in order to enable the Group to benefit from its cash flows, and meet the cash flow requirements for the current year. This step is also linked with finance request from Jordan Islamic Bank to be used for financing the Group's production requirements and raw materials purchases in order to generate sales.

**THE JORDANIAN PHARMACEUTICAL MANUFACTURING COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**31 MARCH 2021 (UNAUDITED)**

---

Based on the estimated budget and forecasted cash flows, the management has planned to honor its commitments by utilizing collections from realized sales and from financing received from the bank as well as the restructuring of the debt. These steps enhance the Group ability to continue during the current year.

In order to maintain its going concern the Group continues to evaluate various alternatives related to increase in capital either through the Group's current main shareholders or by strategic partner in order to sustain its continuity and move forward.

**(3) PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT**

During the three months period ended 31 March 2021, the Company purchased property, plant and equipment by the amount of JD 63,119 (31 March 2020: JD 97,917 ).

**(4) RELATED PARTIES BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS**

Related parties represent major shareholders, directors and key management personnel of the Company, associates Company's and entities significantly controlled by them. Pricing policies and terms of the transactions are approved by the Company's management.

Balances with related parties as shown in the interim consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:

	<u>Nature of relationship</u>	<u>31 March 2021</u>	<u>31 December 2020</u>
		<u>JD</u>	<u>JD</u>
		<u>(Unaudited)</u>	<u>(Audited)</u>
<b>Due from related parties:</b>			
Dr. Adnan Ali Hussein Badwan	Board Member	<u>13,198</u>	<u>11,652</u>
<b>Due to related parties:</b>			
Rashid Abd Al-Rahman Al-Rashid Company	Major Shareholder	50,000	50,000
Azal pharmaceutical company	Associate Company	<u>2,112</u>	<u>2,112</u>
		<u>52,112</u>	<u>52,112</u>
<b>Lease liabilities:</b>			
Jordan Islamic Bank	Major Shareholder	<u>7,909,671</u>	<u>8,004,738</u>

**THE JORDANIAN PHARMACEUTICAL MANUFACTURING COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**31 MARCH 2021 (UNAUDITED)**

		31 March 2021	31 December 2020
<u>Nature of relationship</u>		JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
<b>Murabaha financing:</b>			
Jordan Islamic Bank	Major Shareholder	<u>19,743,919</u>	<u>19,181,808</u>
<b>Other liabilities:</b>			
Amounts due to Board of Directors members	Board Members	<u>297,236</u>	<u>315,411</u>

The following is a summary of transactions with related parties that appear in the interim consolidated statement of profit or loss:

		For the three months ended 31 March	
<u>Nature of relationship</u>		2021	2020
		JD (unaudited)	JD (unaudited)
<b>Finance costs:</b>			
Jordan Islamic Bank	Major Shareholder	<u>347,209</u>	<u>357,824</u>

**Administrative expenses**

Board members transportation allowance	Board Members	<u>6,300</u>	<u>5,400</u>
--	---------------	--------------	--------------

Short term salaries, transportation and other benefits of key management personnel amounted to JD 95,325 for the period ended 31 March 2021 (for the period ended 31 March 2020: JD 94,225).

**(5) CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS**

	31 March 2021	31 December 2020
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
Bank balances	196,335	195,325
Cash on hand	<u>12,654</u>	<u>13,084</u>
<b>Cash and bank balances</b>	<u><b>208,989</b></u>	<u><b>208,409</b></u>

**THE JORDANIAN PHARMACEUTICAL MANUFACTURING COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**31 MARCH 2021 (UNAUDITED)**

For the purpose of preparation of the interim consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:

	31 March 2021	31 December 2020
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Cash and bank balances	208,989	208,409
Less: due to banks*	(945,194)	(955,811)
<b>Cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>736,205</b>	<b>(747,402)</b>

\* This item represents overdraft facilities by the amount of JD 945,194 granted by The Housing Bank - Algeria to finance the working capital requirements of the subsidiary located in Algeria, with total credit limit of 475 million Algerian Dinars and with variable interest rate of 3%+ TAUX DE BASE BANCAIRE.

**(6) LEASE LIABILITY**

This item includes accrued and unpaid lease installments by the amount of JD 219,789 as at 31 March 2021.

**(7) MURABAHA FINANCING**

This item includes accrued and unpaid installments by the amount of JD 391,168 as at 31 March 2021.

**(8) LAWSUIT PROVISION**

Al-Nour Drug Store (the company's former agent in the United Arab Emirates) has filed an arbitration lawsuit against The Jordanian Pharmaceutical Manufacturing Company, demanding compensation under the pretext of terminating the power of attorney for there agency in the United Arab Emirates. After the issuance of the cassation decision by the United Arab Emirates court. The Court of Cassation in Jordan issued a decision on 25 June 2020 which obliging the Company to pay an amount of USD 8,011,062. A provision was recorded in the condensed consolidated financial statements for this case by the amount of JD 5,671,832.

**(9) INCOME TAX**

**The Jordanian Pharmaceutical Manufacturing Company**

No income tax provision was calculated for the period ended 31 March 2021 due to the excess of deductible expenses over taxable revenues in accordance with the income tax law no. (38) for the year 2018.

The Company obtained a final clearance from the Income Tax Department until the end of 2016. The Company has also submitted self-assessment statements to the Income and Sales Tax Department for the operations results for the years from 2017 to 2019 and is awaiting to be audited.

During the year 2020, The Company has rescheduled all Income and Sales Tax Department due liabilities.



**THE JORDANIAN PHARMACEUTICAL MANUFACTURING COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**31 MARCH 2021 (UNAUDITED)**

---

**Dellas for Natural Products Company-**

No income tax provision was calculated for the period ended 31 March 2021 due to the excess of deductible expenses over taxable revenues in accordance with the income tax law no. (38) for the year 2018.

The company obtained a final clearance from the Income Tax Department until the end of 2016. The company has also submitted self-assessment statements to the Income and Sales Tax Department for the operations results for the years from 2017 to 2019 and is awaiting to be audited.

**Aragen for Technical Organic Company-**

No income tax provision was calculated for the period ended 31 March 2021 due to the excess of deductible expenses over taxable revenues in accordance with the income tax law no. (38) for the year 2018.

The company obtained a final clearance from the Income Tax Department until the end of 2015. The company has also submitted self-assessment statements to the Income and Sales Tax Department on the results of business for the years from 2016 to 2019 and is awaiting to be audited.

**Swagh for Pharmaceutical Manufacturing Company-**

No income tax provision was calculated for the period ended 31 March 2021 due to the excess of deductible expenses over taxable revenues in accordance of income tax law no. (38) for the year 2018.

The company obtained a final clearance from the Income Tax Department until the end of 2018. The company has also submitted self-assessment statements to the Income and Sales Tax Department on the results of the year 2019 and is awaiting to be audited.

**(10) (LOSS) PROFIT PER SHARE FOR THE PERIOD**

	For the three months period ended 31 March	
	2021	2020
Loss for the period (JD)	(508,414)	(2,518,803)
Weighted average number of shares (share)	25,312,500	25,312,500
	JD/Fils	JD/Fils
Basic and diluted loss per share for the period	(0/020)	(0/100)

**(11) SEGMENT INFORMATION**

For management purposes, the Company is organized based on the reports which are used by the General Manager and the main Decision Maker of the Company through the geographical distribution of sales and the geographical distribution of assets and liabilities.

**THE JORDANIAN PHARMACEUTICAL MANUFACTURING COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**31 MARCH 2021 (UNAUDITED)**

The geographical distribution of sales, cost of sales, gross profit and type of sold items are as follows:

for the three months ended 31 March						
	Inside Jordan		Outside Jordan		Total	
	2021	2020	2021	2020	2021	2020
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Net sales	1,298,845	367,440	2,021,989	1,396,049	3,320,834	1,763,489
Cost of sales	(677,469)	(335,377)	(1,053,377)	(1,186,642)	(1,730,846)	(1,522,019)
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>621,376</b>	<b>32,063</b>	<b>968,612</b>	<b>209,407</b>	<b>1,589,988</b>	<b>241,470</b>
<b>Other information:</b>						
Depreciation and amortization	149,606	167,686	-	-	149,606	167,686
Finance costs	347,209	337,246	16,270	20,578	363,479	357,824

The geographical distribution of assets, liabilities is as follows:

	Inside Jordan		Outside Jordan		Total	
	31 December 2021	31 March 2020	31 December 2021	31 March 2020	31 December 2021	31 March 2020
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Total assets	32,604,921	35,941,234	7,489,407	4,312,800	40,094,328	40,254,034
Total liabilities	48,231,424	49,328,102	2,489,409	1,042,961	50,720,833	50,371,063

**(12) LAWSUITS HELD AGAINST THE COMPANY**

- There are cases filed by the Social Security against the group by the amount of JD 886,486, as of 31 March 2021, as part of the group's ordinary operations. The full amount has been recorded in the condensed consolidated financial statements for these cases.

- There are other cases filed against the group in the amount of JD 306,454 as of 31 March 2021, as part of the group's ordinary operations, and at the discretion of the management of Company and its legal adviser, the group will not have substantial obligations against these cases.

**THE JORDANIAN PHARMACEUTICAL MANUFACTURING COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**31 MARCH 2021 (UNAUDITED)**

**(13) COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES**

As of the date of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements, the Company has the following commitments and contingencies:

	31 March 2021	31 December 2020
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
<b>Commitments and contingencies:</b>		
Letters of credit	165,270	204,186
Bank guarantees	1,392,351	1,396,444
Bills of collection	82,931	98,586

**(14) FAIR VALUES**

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different levels have been defined as follows:

**Level 1:** quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for financial assets.

**Level 2:** inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices). This category includes instrument evaluated based on: Prices quoted in active markets for similar instruments or through the use of valuation model that includes inputs that can be traced to markets, these inputs could be defended directly or indirectly.

**Level 3:** inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

**A- Financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value:**

	Book value	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
	JD	JD	JD	JD
<b>As at 31 March 2021 (Unaudited)</b>				
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	193,541	-	-	193,541
<b>As at 31 December 2020 (Audited)</b>				
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	193,541	-	-	193,541

The management believes that the book value of financial assets and liabilities are not materially different from its fair value.

**THE JORDANIAN PHARMACEUTICAL MANUFACTURING COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**31 MARCH 2021 (UNAUDITED)**

---

**B- Financial assets and liabilities that are not measured at fair value:**

	31 March 2021	31 December 2020
	JD	JD
<b>Book value</b>	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Cash and bank balances	208,989	208,409
Due from related parties	13,198	11,562
Accounts receivables	16,463,891	16,144,751
Checks under collection	58,157	467,681
Lease liabilities	7,909,671	8,004,738
Murabaha financing	19,743,919	19,181,808
Notes payables	5,973,075	6,286,236
Due to banks	945,194	955,811
Due to related parties	52,112	52,112
Accounts payables	6,821,945	2,586,753

The management believes that the book value of financial assets and liabilities are not materially different from its fair value.